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Independent Auditors' Report

To the Members of
Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation, which comprise the statement of financial position
as at March 31, 2020, and the statements of operations and accumulated surplus, change in net debt and cash flows for
the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
First Nation as at March 31, 2020, and the results of its operations, its changes in its net debt, and its cash flows for the
year then ended in accordance with PSAB.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of
our report. We are independent of the First Nation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our
audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with
PSAB, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the First Nation's ability to continue as a
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the First Nation or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the First Nation's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As
part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment
and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:



Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error,
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the First
Nation's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the First Nation's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the First
Nation to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and
whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our
audit.

REID HURST NAGY INC.
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

KELOWNA, B.C.
FEBRUARY 17, 2021





TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET DEBT
For the year ended March 31, 2020

2020 2020 2019
Budget Actual

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES $ (1,036,451) $ 128,419 $ (1,478,414)

Acquisition of tangible capital assets - (132,821) (4,227,961)
Amortization of tangible capital assets - 628,457 379,562

- 495,636 (3,750,499)

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET FINANCIAL DEBT (1,036,451) 624,055 (5,228,913)

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (DEBT) AT BEGINNING OF YEAR - (2,131,799) 3,097,114

NET DEBT AT END OF YEAR $ - $ (1,507,744) $ (2,131,799)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
For the year ended March 31, 2020

2020 2020 2019
Budget Actual Actual

REVENUE
Indigenous Services Canada $ 2,423,267 $ 2,857,991 $ 2,167,325
Province of BC 157,677 687,501 165,131
Forestry contracts - 255,635 395,614
Red Cross - - 130,193
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation - 78,337 118,912
BC Hydro 77,467 77,467 77,467
Property tax assessed 25,242 25,243 67,461
Rental 55,300 94,054 62,719
Graymont 77,700 86,700 44,034
First Nations Education Steering Committee 89,440 120,876 43,047
First Nations Health Authority 685,742 701,362 626,782
St'at'imc Trust 20,000 - 529,984
Other 436,430 240,043 812,145

4,048,265 5,225,209 5,240,814

EXPENDITURES
Band Programs 958,701 912,815 917,486
Operations and Maintenance 210,010 177,912 190,356
Economic Development 29,184 4,134 48,668
Natural Resources 1,090,839 800,132 973,770
Health 810,162 713,977 2,161,643
Education 1,206,205 1,078,119 753,616
Social Development 571,997 533,981 297,709
Capital Programs - 33,222 299,990
Housing 154,255 104,853 609,411
Social Housing - 139,934 86,464
Capital Fund - 556,810 323,116
Ottawa Trust Fund - 1,689 5,495
Enterprise Fund - 39,212 51,504

5,031,353 5,096,790 6,719,228

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (1,036,451) 128,419 (1,478,414)

EQUITY AT BEGINNING OF YEAR - 13,211,925 14,690,339

EQUITY AT END OF YEAR $ (1,036,451) $ 13,340,344 $ 13,211,925

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended March 31, 2020

2020 2019

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES $ 128,419 $ (1,478,414)
Items not affecting cash

Amortization 628,457 379,562
Gain on sale of portfolio investments (156,452) (34,764)

600,424 (1,133,616)

Change in non-cash operating working capital
Accounts receivable (300,226) (210,730)
Deferred revenue 374,825 -
Accounts payable 72,503 (405,393)
Replacement reserve fund 6,201 11,292

753,727 (1,738,447)

CAPITAL ACTIVITIES
Purchases of tangible capital assets (132,821) (741,645)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advances of long-term debt 12,113 1,732,214
Repayment of long-term debt (271,910) (41,708)
Repayment of demand loan (38,568) (14,579)

(298,365) 1,675,927

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of portfolio investments (1,664,341) (945,842)
Proceeds of portfolio investments 1,733,842 940,391
Acquisition of shares in BC First Nations Gaming Revenue Sharing General
Partner Inc. (10) -
Acquisition of shares in BC First Nation Gaming Revenue Sharing Limited
Partnership (100) -
Advances to related First Nation entities (8,264) (83,242)

61,127 (88,693)

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 383,668 (892,858)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,538,507 3,431,365

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR $ 2,922,175 $ 2,538,507

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ARE REPRESENTED BY:
Cash $ 2,199,933 $ 2,263,242
Restricted cash 722,242 275,265

$ 2,922,175 $ 2,538,507

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020
1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards for
governments as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting Board of CPA Canada.

a) Reporting Entity
The Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation reporting entity includes the Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation government and all related
entities that are controlled by the First Nation.

b) Principles of Consolidation
All controlled entities are fully consolidated on a line-by-line basis except for the commercial enterprises which
meet the definition government business enterprise and are included in the Consolidated Statements on a
modified equity basis. Inter-organizational balances and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.

Under the modified equity method of accounting, only Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation's investment in the government
business enterprise and the enterprise's net income and other changes in equity are recorded. No adjustment is
made for accounting policies of the enterprise that are different from those of Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation.

Organizations consolidated in Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation's financial statements include:
1. Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation Operating Fund
2. Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation Social Housing Fund
3. Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation Capital Fund
4. Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation Ottawa Trust Fund
5. Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation Enterprise Fund
   - 0436158 B.C. Ltd.
   - Ts'kw'aylaxw Forest Co. Ltd.

Organizations accounted for on a modified equity basis include:
6. Marble Canyon Forestry Ltd.

c) Fund Accounting

The Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation maintains the following funds and reserves as part of its operations:

-   The Operating Fund which reports the general activities of the First Nation administration.
-   The Capital Fund which reports the capital assets of the First Nation not included in other funds, together with
    their related activities.
-   The Trust Fund which reports on the trust funds of the First Nation and held by third parties.
-   The Social Housing Fund which reports on the social housing assets of the First Nation together with their
    related activities.
-   The Enterprise Fund which reports the First Nation's investment in self-supporting commercial entities.

d) Revenue Recognition

Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occurred that gave rise to the
revenues. All revenues are recorded on an accrual basis, except when the accruals cannot be determined with a
reasonable degree of certainty or when their estimation is impracticable.

Government transfers are recognized as revenues when the transfer is authorized and any eligibility criteria are
met, except to the extent that transfer stipulations give rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a liability.
Transfers are recognized as deferred revenue when transfer stipulations give rise to a liability. Transfer revenue is
recognized in the statement of operations as the stipulation liabilities are settled.

Contributions from other sources are deferred when restrictions are placed on their use by the contributor, and
are recognized as revenue when used for the specific purpose.

Revenue related to fees or services received in advance of the fee being earned or the service performed is
deferred and recognized when the fee is earned or service performed.
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

e) Segments

The First Nation conducts its business through reportable segments. These operating segments are established
by senior management to facilitate the achievement of the First Nation's long-term objectives, aid in resource
allocation decisions, and to assess operational performance. For each reported segment, revenues and
expenses represent both amounts that are directly attributed to the segment and amounts that are allocated on a
reasonable basis. Therefore, certain allocation methodologies are employed in the preparation of segmented
financial information.

f) Cash

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and short-term investments that are readily convertible to
known amounts of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, net of bank overdrafts.

g) Investments

The Band accounts for Ts'kw'aylaxw Forestry Company Ltd.'s 100% interest in Marble Canyon Forestry Ltd.
using the modified equity method. Under this method the cost of this investment is adjusted by earnings or losses
of Marble Canyon Forestry Ltd. from the date of acquisition.

Portfolio investments in entities that are not owned, controlled or influenced by the First Nation reporting entity
are accounted for using the cost method. They are recorded at cost, less any provision for other than temporary
impairment.

h) Long-term Debt

Proceeds from long-term debt are recorded as program revenue. Payments of principal and interest are treated
as program expenditures. Long-term debt is recorded as a liability on the balance sheet. Reductions of long-term
debt are offset with an increase to Equity in Capital Assets.

i) Tangible Capital Assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost including amounts directly related to the acquisition, design,
construction, development, improvement, or betterment of the assets. Cost includes overhead directly attributable
to construction and development, as well as interest costs directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of
the asset.

Leases that transfer substantially all the benefits and risks of ownership to the lessee are recorded as capital
leases. Accordingly, at the inception of the leases, the tangible capital asset and related lease obligations are
recorded at an amount equal to the present value of future lease payments discounted at the lower of the interest
rate inherent in the lease contracts and the First Nation's incremental cost of borrowing.

Amortization is provided for on a declining basis over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Buildings %5
Automotive equipment %30
TV satellite system %50
Furniture and equipment %20
Machinery and equipment %30
Playground equipment %20
Irrigation equipment %20
Boats %5

Tangible capital assets are written down when conditions indicate they no longer contribute to Ts'kw'aylaxw First
Nation's ability to provide goods and services or when the value of future economic benefits associated with the
tangible capital assets are less than their book value. The net write-downs are accounted for as expenses in the
consolidated statement of operations.
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

Contributed capital assets are recorded as revenues at their fair value on the date of donation, except in
circumstances where fair value cannot be reasonably determined, in which case they are recognized at nominal
value. Transfers of capital assets from related parties are recorded at carrying value.

Certain assets which have historical or cultural value, including works of art, historical documents, and historical
and cultural artifacts, are not recognized as tangible capital assets. Assets under construction are not amortized
until the asset is available to be put into service. Land is not amortized.

j) Replacement Reserve
The Replacement Reserve is funded by an annual charge against earnings as opposed to an appropriation of
surplus.

k) Budget
Budgeted figures have been provided for comparison purposes and have been derived from the estimates
approved by Council.

l) Surplus Recoveries and Deficit Funding

Under the terms of funding arrangements, remaining surpluses of certain programs may be recovered by the
funding agency, and remaining deficits may be funded by the funding agent.

m) Internal Charges and Transfers

The central administration office provides services to other program areas. To recognize the cost of these
services a corresponding revenue and expense is recorded and referred to as "Administration fees".

n) Financial Instruments

i) Measurement of Financial instruments

The First Nation initially measures its financial assets and liabilities at fair value.

The First Nation subsequently measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at cost or amortized cost.
Changes in fair value are not recognized in the statement of operations in the period incurred in accordance with
PSAS.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost include cash, accounts receivables, funds held in trust.

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The First Nation has not designated any financial asset or financial liability to be measured at fair value.

(ii) Impairment

For financial assets measured at cost or amortized cost, the First Nation Corporation determines whether there
are indications of possible impairment. When there is an indication of impairment, and the First Nation
determines that a significant adverse change has occurred during the period in the expected timing or amount of
future cash flows, a write-down is recognized in the statement of operations. A previously recognized
impairment loss may be reversed to the extent of the improvement. The carrying amount of the financial asset
may not be greater than the amount that would have been reported at the date of the reversal had the
impairment not been recognized previously. The amount of the reversal is recognized in the statement of
operations.
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

o) Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

2. RESTRICTED CASH

Replacement Reserve Fund:

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the "Operating Agreement" with Canada Mortgage & Housing
Corporation, the Housing Program must set aside funds annually for the non-annual expenditures of the Program
for the repair, maintenance and replacement of worn out assets. These funds are to be held in a separate bank
account with any interest earned to be credited as revenue to the Replacement Reserve Fund.

As at the year end date, the Fund is overfunded by $4,999 (2019 - overfunded $2,099).

Operating Reserve Fund:

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the "Operating Agreement" with Canada Mortgage & Housing
Corporation, the Program is to set aside any surplus revenue to an operating reserve for the purpose of meeting
future requirements of income listed occupants over and above the maximum federal assistance. The Fund may be
replenished to its original limit from subsequent operating surpluses.

As at year end date, the Fund is underfunded by $21,253 (2019 - underfunded $3,825).

Ottawa Trust Funds:

The trust funds arise from monies derived from capital or revenue sources as outlined in Section 62 of the Indian
Act. These funds are held in trust in the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Government of Canada. The
management of these funds is primarily governed by Sections 63 to 69 of the Indian Act.

Members' Trust Funds:

Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation administers their own revenue trust account known as the Members' Trust for land
management activities. Withdrawals of the Members' Trust are recorded as revenue in the applicable fund where
the monies are expended.

2020 2019

Restricted cash
Trust $ 267,874 $ 204,639
Ottawa Trust 16,656 16,606
Gaming Fund 374,825 -
Replacement Reserve Fund 45,010 35,909
Operating Reserve Fund 17,877 18,111

$ 722,242 $ 275,265

3. LINE OF CREDIT

The Nation has negotiated a line of credit with Royal Bank of Canana to an authorized amount of $250,000 bearing
interest at prime plus 1.5%. This line of credit is secured by an assignment of monies on Indigenous Services
Canada comprehensive funding agreement. The line of credit balance at the end of the year is zero.
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

4. PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS

2020 2019

Measured at cost:
Marketable Securities $ 2,420,905 $ 2,333,954

Market value of securities $2,184,244 (2019 - $2,367,506).

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

2020 2019

Trade receivables $ 512,811 $ 505,382
Indigenous Services Canada 268,539 29,184
Canada Mortgage & Housing Corporation 5,861 9,548
Province of BC 12,291 -
GST rebate 9,650 10,351
First Nations Education Steering Committee 45,539 -

854,691 554,465
Allowance for doubtful accounts (205,351) (205,351)

$ 649,340 $ 349,114

6. INVESTMENT IN TREATY

During treaty negotiations, Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation received interest free advances from Indigenous Services
Canada pursuant to an agreement with the British Columbia Treaty Commission and Indigenous Services Canada.
After the First Nation opted out of negotiations interest began to accrue at 0.07%.

The original funds were used solely for the purposes of treaty negotiations.  The loan proceeds become due and
payable upon the earlier of:

a) the date a treaty signed by the Negotiating Parties takes effect unless otherwise agreed in the treaty;
b) the later of:
     - the twelfth anniversary of the date of the first Loan Advance by Canada to the First Nation under the earliest
       First  Nation Funding Agreement; or
     - the Extended Due Date; and
c) the date the Federal  Minister  demands  payment of the  Loan due to an event of  default under the agreement or
    under any First Nation Funding Agreement.

The First Nation capitalizes all expenses related to the Treaty process in the past. Government of Canada has
forgiven all the loan advances effective March 31, 2020. The capitalized expenses have been offset to the loan
payable.
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

7. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation owns 100% effective ownership of the following entities:

2020 2019

Investments subject to control:
- Ts'kw'sylaxw Forest Co. Ltd. $ 24,757 $ 24,757
- 0436158 B.C. Ltd. 1 1
Investments not subject to control:
- Investment in BC First Nations Gaming Revenue Sharing General
Partner Inc. 10 -
- Investment in BC First Nations Gaming Revenue Sharing Limited
Partnership 100 -

$ 24,868 $ 24,758

Marble Canyon
Forest Ltd.

0436158 B.C.
Ltd.

Ts'kw'sylawx
Forest Co. Ltd. 2020 Total 2019 Total

Cash $ 76,007 $ - $ - $ 76,007 $ 105,884
Tangible capital assets 1,104 583,528 - 584,632 1,381
Other assets - - 52 52 -

Total assets $ 77,111 $ 583,528 $ 52 $ 660,691 $ 107,265

Other liabilities $ 83,267 $ 485,854 $ (183,284) $ 385,837 $ 75,090

Total liabilities 83,267 485,854 (183,284) 385,837 75,090

Share capital 100 8 10 118 100
Equity (6,256) 97,666 183,326 274,736 32,075

Total equity (6,156) 97,674 183,336 274,854 32,175

Total liabilities and equity $ 77,111 $ 583,528 $ 52 $ 660,691 $ 107,265

Marble Canyon
Forest Ltd.

0436158 B.C.
Ltd.

Ts'kw'sylawx
Forest Co. Ltd. 2020 Total 2019 Total

Revenue $ - $ - $ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 93,330

- - 7,500 7,500 93,330

Wages 1,277 - - 1,277 10,000
Other expenses 37,054 32,043 357 69,454 75,961

Total expenses 38,331 32,043 357 70,731 85,961

Net income (loss) $ (38,331) $ (32,043) $ 7,143 $ (63,231) $ 7,369
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

2020 2019

Accounts payable - trade $ 524,772 $ 751,748
School District #74 259,285 -
Government source deductions payable 20,279 11,281
Wages and benefits payable 62,220 31,024

$ 866,556 $ 794,053

10. DEFERRED REVENUE

March 31,
2019

Funding
received,

2020
March 31,

2020

BC First Nations Gaming Revenue $ - $ 374,825 $ 374,825

11. REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND

The Replacement Reserve is established in accordance with the Operating Agreements with CMHC for on-reserve
housing. Funds are required to be set aside annually and held for future replacements of capital items related to the
homes.

2020 2019

Balance, beginning of year $ 33,810 $ 22,518
Interest 226 92
Appropriations from the Operating Fund 11,200 11,200
Expenditures (5,225) -

$ 40,011 $ 33,810

12. DUE FROM/TO RELATED PARTIES

The First Nation owns 100% effective ownership of Marble Canyon Forestry Ltd.

2020 2019

Due from Marble Canyon $ 84,004 $ 83,240
Due to Ts'kw'aylaxw Treaty - (7,500)

$ 84,004 $ 75,740

Transactions with related parties, if any, are in the normal course of business and are for fair consideration that is
mutually agreed upon by the related parties.
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

13. LONG-TERM DEBT

2020 2019

Royal Bank of Canada loan repayable in monthly installments of $26,320
including interest at 3.97% per annum, maturing April 17, 2024, secured
by a general credit facility agreement $ 4,890,789 $ 5,106,872

Royal Bank of Canada vehicle loan repayable in monthly installments of
$362 including interest at 3.35% per annum, maturing August 16, 2020,
secured by a vehicle 1,348 5,692

Royal Bank of Canada loan repayable in monthly installments of $1,575
including interest at 4.45% per annum, maturing April 16, 2023, secured
by a general credit facility agreement 234,490 242,784

Government of Canada has forgiven the loan advances for the BC treaty
negotiation during the year. - 2,505,693

All Nations Trust mortgage repayable in monthly installments of $2,519
including interest at 2.21% per annum, maturing February 1, 2039,
secured by a ministerial guarantee 467,280 486,962

All Nations Trust mortgage repayable in monthly installments of $3,514
including interest at 2.48% per annum, maturing August 1, 2043, secured
by a ministerial guarantee 733,737 745,131

$ 6,327,644 $ 9,093,134

Principal portion of long-term debt due within the next five years:

2021 $ 146,592
2022 153,128
2023 161,717
2024 171,117
2025 and thereafter 5,695,090

$ 6,327,644
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

14. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

2020 2019

Restricted
Social Housing $ 30,459 $ 43,796
Ottawa Trust Fund 16,656 16,606

47,115 60,402

Unrestricted
Operating Fund 5,669,980 3,971,706
Capital Fund 7,684,101 9,208,957
Enterprise Fund (60,852) (29,140)

13,293,229 13,151,523

$ 13,340,344 $ 13,211,925

15. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

 a) Indigenous Services Canada

     Under the terms of the contribution agreements with Indigenous Services Canada and other governmental
     departments, certain surpluses may be repayable to the government and certain deficits may be reimbursable
     to the Band.

b) Loan Guarantee

     A Government of Canada Ministerial Guarantee has been obtained for loans to certain band members.  If these
     loans default, the Minister may recover the outstanding amounts from the Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation.

    The band has guaranteed loans totallling $22,581.

16. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation receives a significant portion of its revenue pursuant to a funding agreement with
Indigenous Services Canada and First Nations Health Authority.

17. LEASES

The nature of Ts'kw'aylaxw First Nation's activities can result in some multi-year leases whereby they will be
obligated to make future payments. Lease payments required under contract over the next 5 years are as follows:
                             2021   $28,332
                             2022   $28,332
                             2023   $28,332
                             2024   $28,332
                             2025   $28,332
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

18. CONTAMINATED SITES

A liability for remediation of a contaminated site is recognized at the best estimate of the amount required to
remediate the contaminated site when contamination exceeding an environmental standard exists, the Band is
either directly responsible or accepts responsibility, it is expected that future economic benefits will be given up, and
a reasonable estimate of the amount is determinable. The best estimate of the liability includes all costs directly
attributable to remediation activities and is reduced by expected net recoveries based on information available at
March 31, 2020.

At each financial reporting date, the Band reviews the carrying amount of the liability. Any revisions required to the
amount previously recognized is accounted for in the period revisions are made. The Band continues to recognize
the liability until it is settled or otherwise extinguished. Disbursements made to settle the liability are deducted from
the reported liability when they are made.

As of March 31, 2020 the band does not recognize any liability for contaminated sites.
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

As previously discussed in note 2 (h) the First Nation conducts its business through reportable segments
as follows:

The Administration Programs department is responsible for administering projects the Band is involved in annually
and on an on-going basis relating to the overall objectives of the First Nation and the development of stable,
legitimate and accountable community governments. It also provides overall support of the First Nation including
advisory services relating to financial management, band government, economic development, community services
and technical services.

The Operations and Maintenance Programs department provides services relating to the development,
maintenance and service of the First Nation's assets, infrastructure and common property.

The Economic Development Programs department provides for the development of economic opportunities to the
Members.

The Natural Resource Management includes exploration of natural resources and development of natural resource
revenues.

The Health department oversees the delivery of health programs and initiatives for the betterment of the lives of the
members of the First Nation.

The Education supports the members in expressing, preserving, developing and promoting its cultural heritage
through the establishment and operation of First Nation education centres and programs, it also provides services
for students at the elementary/secondary and post secondary level, including; instructional services both on and off
reserve as well as support services such as transportation, accommodation, guidance and counselling.

The Social Development provides assistance to community members unable to provide for themselves and their
dependents. The services provided by this department include, but are not limited to, income assistance, child and
family services, assisted living and early childhood development.

The Social Housing is responsible for the administration and management of Social Housing units.

Other operations include Capital Fund, Ottawa Trust Fund,  and Enterprise Fund transactions.

The accounting policies used in these segments are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the
consolidated financial statements as disclosed in Note 1.
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TS'KW'AYLAXW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2020

20. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

In previous years, the Housing Program reported the Replacement Reserve Fund as equity and reported the
depreciation on CMHC housing assets equal to the principal reduction of the housing debt. In the current year, the
Housing Program has retroactively reported the Replacement Reserve Fund as a liability and has recalculated the
accumulated amortization on the CMHC housing assets based on the accounting policy on Note 1(i).

As a result of the changes, the financial statements have been restated as follows:

As previously
stated in 2019

Adjustments
Increase

(Decrease)
Restated

2020
Actual Actual Actual

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Liabilities

Replacement reserve fund $ - $ 33,810 $ 33,810

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets 15,457,262 (113,538) 15,343,724

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Accumulated surplus at beginning of the year 11,324,447 3,365,892 14,690,339
Annual surplus 2,034,832 (3,513,246) (1,478,414)
Accumulated surplus at end of the year 11,324,447 1,887,478 13,211,925

Consolidated Statement of Net Debt
Net debt at beginning of year (268,780) 3,365,894 3,097,114
Net debt at end of year $ (2,097,983) $ (33,810) $ (2,131,793)

21. COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS

Certain of the comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted in the current
period.

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization categorized COVID-19 as a pandemic.  The potential effects on
the First Nation due to the possible disruption in supply chains, and measures being introduced at various levels of
government to curtail the spread of the virus (such as closures of non-essential municipal and private operations,
imposition of quarantines and social distancing) could have a material impact on the First Nation's operations.

The extent of the impact of this outbreak and related containment measures on the First Nation's operations cannot
be reliably estimated at this time.
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